

No. 21-3047

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

HOWARD SMALLWOOD,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DON WILLIAMS, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
No. 1:20-cv-00404-JPH-DML
Hon. James P. Hanlon

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF INDIANA,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ILLINOIS, AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WISCONSIN FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Jennifer Wedekind
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 548-6610
jwedekind@aclu.org

Camille E. Bennett
ROGER BALDWIN FOUNDATION OF
ACLU, INC.
150 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 600
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 201-9740
cbennett@aclu-il.org

Kenneth J. Falk
ACLU OF INDIANA
1031 E. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202
(317) 635-4059
kfalk@aclu-in.org

Christine A. Donahoe
ACLU OF WISCONSIN FOUNDATION
207 East Buffalo Street, Suite 325
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 272-4032
cdonahoe@aclu-wi.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-3047

Short Caption: Smallwood v. Williams

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Prison Grievance Procedures Are Rife With Barriers That Prevent Exhaustion Of Administrative Remedies.	6
II. Many Incarcerated People Face Additional Barriers That Prevent The Exhaustion Of Administrative Remedies.	10
A. Common Characteristics Of Incarcerated People, Including High Rates Of Disabilities, Make Completing Complex Grievance Procedures Particularly Onerous.....	10
B. Retaliation Also Prevents People From Exhausting Administrative Remedies.	12
III. Prison Administrators Can Use Complex Grievance Systems To Obstruct Meritorious Claims.	13
IV. Courts Should Not Hesitate To Find Remedies Unavailable And Safeguard Access To The Courts.	16
V. The Exhaustion Requirement Must Be Construed To Avoid Serious Conflicts With The Constitution and Federal Disability Rights Laws. ..	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	19
<i>Bracero v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 748 F. App’x 200 (11th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Chatman v. Johnson</i> , No. CV S-06-0578 MCE EFB P, 2007 WL 2023544 (E.D. Cal. July 11, 2007), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. CV S-06-0578 MCE EFB P, 2007 WL 2796575 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2007).....	8
<i>Craft v. Middleton</i> , No. CIV-11-925-R, 2012 WL 3886378 (W.D. Okla., Aug. 20, 2012), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. CIV-11-925-R, 2012 WL 3872010 (W.D. Okla., Sept. 6, 2012).....	16
<i>Fischer v. Smith</i> , No. 10-C-870, 2011 WL 3876944 (E.D. Wis., Aug. 31, 2011)	7
<i>Freeland v. Ballard</i> , No. 2:14-cv-29445, 2017 WL 337997 (S.D. W.Va. Jan. 23, 2017).....	7
<i>Gooch v. Young</i> , 24 F.4th 624 (7th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Haynes v. Ivens</i> , No. 08-cv-13091-DT, 2010 WL 420028 (E.D. Mich., Jan. 27, 2010).....	7
<i>Hurst v. Hantke</i> , 634 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Johnson v. Lozano</i> , No. 2:19-cv-1128 MCE DB P, 2021 WL 38179 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2021)...	13
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	16

Lanaghan v. Koch,
902 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2018) 18, 21

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 19

Lewis v. Mitchell,
416 F. Supp. 2d 935 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2005)..... 16

Mack v. Klopotoski,
540 F. App'x 108 (3d Cir. 2013)7

Mackey v. Kemp,
No. CV 309-039, 2009 WL 2900036 (S.D. Ga., July 27, 2009).....7

Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrs. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... 20

Pierce v. District of Columbia,
128 F.Supp.3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015) (Jackson, J.)..... 21

Porter v. Nussle,
534 U.S. 516 (2002)..... 14, 15

Pyles v. Nwaobasi,
829 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2016) 18

Ramirez v. Collier,
142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)..... 21

Richardson v. Spurlock,
260 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001)7

Rinaldi v. United States,
904 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2018) 13

Rodriguez v. Cty. of Los Angeles,
891 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018) 13

Ross v. Blake,
578 U.S. 632 (2016)..... 5, 12, 15, 18, 20

Simpson v. Greenwood,
No. 06-C-612-C, 2007 WL 5445538 (W.D. Wis., Apr. 6, 2007).....7

Snowden v. Prada,
No. CV 12-1466, 2013 WL 4804739 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2013)..... 16

Strong v. David,
297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002). 15

Tuckel v. Grover,
660 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2011) 13

Turner v. Burnside,
541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008) 13

Weiss v. Barribeau,
853 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2017) 19

Whitener v. Buss,
268 F. App'x 477 (7th Cir. 2008).....7

Statutes and Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i) 20

28 C.F.R § 35.150 20

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 20

28 C.F.R. § 35.160 20

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)..... 1, 2, 4, 5

Fla. Stat. § 627.4145(1)(a)9

ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 20, § 504.810(b) (2003)..... 16

Other Authorities

141 CONG. REC. H1480 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 1995) (statement of Rep. Charles Canady)..... 22

141 CONG. REC. S 14,627 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1995) (statement of Sen. Orrin Hatch)..... 21

Alison M. Mikkor, *Correcting for Bias and Blind Spots in PLRA Exhaustion Law*, 21 GEO. MASON L. REV. 573 (2014)..... 7, 18

Am. Ass’n on Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities, *Frequently Asked Questions on Intellectual Disability*, <https://www.aaid.org/intellectual-disability/faqs-on-intellectual-disability> 14

AM. PSYCHIATRIC ASS’N, *DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS 33* (5th Ed. 2013) 14

BOBBY D. RAMPEY, *ET AL.*, U.S. DEP’T OF EDU., *HIGHLIGHTS FROM THE U.S. PIAAC SURVEY OF INCARCERATED ADULTS: THEIR SKILLS, WORK EXPERIENCE, EDUCATION, AND TRAINING* (Nov. 2016), <https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2016/2016040.pdf> 13

Derek Borchardt, *The Iron Curtain Redrawn Between Prisoners and the Constitution*, 43 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 469 (2012) 6, 19

HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, *CALLOUS AND CRUEL: USE OF FORCE AGAINST INMATES WITH MENTAL DISABILITIES IN US JAILS AND PRISONS* (2015), hrw.org/report/2015/05/12/callous-and-cruel/use-force-against-inmates-mental-disabilities-us-jails-and. 16

HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, *NO EQUAL JUSTICE: THE PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT IN THE UNITED STATES*, at 14 (June 2009), <https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/us0609web.pdf> 8, 19

Jennifer Sarrett, *US prisons hold more than 550,000 people with intellectual disabilities – they face exploitation, harsh treatment*, THE CONVERSATION (May 7, 2021), <https://theconversation.com/us-prisons-hold-more-than-550-000-people-with-intellectual-disabilities-they-face-exploitation-harsh-treatment-158407>..... 15

LAURA M. MARUSCHAK, *ET AL.*, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, DISABILITIES REPORTED BY PRISONERS (Mar. 2021), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/drpspi16st.pdf>..... 13, 14

M.C. ESCHER COLLECTION, <https://mcescher.com/gallery/impossible-constructions/#> (last visited Apr. 12, 2022).....4

Margo Schlanger & Giovanna Shay, *Preserving the Rule of Law in America’s Jails and Prisons: The Case for Amending the Prison Litigation Reform Act*, 11 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 139 (2008).....6

Margo Schlanger, *Inmate Litigation*, 116 HARVARD L. REV. 1555 (2003)..... 21

Pranay Jindal, Joy MacDermid, *Assessing Reading Levels of Health Information: Uses and Limitations of Flesch Formula*, 30 EDUC. FOR HEALTH 84 (2017), <https://www.educationforhealth.net/article.asp?issn=1357-6283;year=2017;volume=30;issue=1;spage=84;epage=88;aulast=Jindal#ft33>..... 11

Tammy Smith, et al., *Individuals with Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities in the Criminal Justice System and Implications for Transition Planning*, 43 EDUC. & TRAINING IN DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES 421 (2008), available at <https://www.jstor.org/stable/23879673?read-now=1&seq=5>..... 15

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, FEDERAL PRISONER STATISTICS COLLECTED UNDER THE FIRST STEP ACT, 2021 (Nov. 2021), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/library/publications/federal-prisoner-statistics-collected-under-first-step-act-2021> 12, 13
